11713: Regional accounts, by year, industry, region and contents, 2020-2022

2020

2021

2022

Total industry

Agriculture and forestry

Fishing and aquaculture

Mining and quarrying

Oil and gas extraction including services
Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam

Water supply, sewerage, waste

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles
Transport via pipelines

Ocean transport

Transport activities excl. ocean transport
Postal and courier activities

Accommodation and food service activities
Information and communcation

Financial and insurance activities

Real estate activities

Imputed rents of owner-occupied dwellings
Professional, scientific and and technical activities
Administrative and support service activities
Public administration and defence

Education

Health and social work

Arts, entertainment and other service activities
Mainland Norway

Total industry

Agriculture and forestry

Fishing and aquaculture

Mining and quarrying

Oil and gas extraction including services
Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam

Water supply, sewerage, waste

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles
Transport via pipelines

Ocean transport

Transport activities excl. ocean transport
Postal and courier activities

Accommodation and food service activities
Information and communcation

Financial and insurance activities

Real estate activities

Imputed rents of owner-occupied dwellings
Professional, scientific and and technical activities
Administrative and support service activities
Public administration and defence

Education

Health and social work

Arts, entertainment and other service activities
Mainland Norway

Total industry

Agriculture and forestry

Fishing and aquaculture

Mining and quarrying

Oil and gas extraction including services
Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam

Water supply, sewerage, waste

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles
Transport via pipelines

Ocean transport

Transport activities excl. ocean transport

Value added
at basic prices.
Current prices
(NOK million)
111086
526
8737
251
1272
6679
3244
1069
8543
9231
0

63
1504
528
1290
2342
3334
2338
6203
3334
2316
14910
10794
20511
2067
0
120822
508
101838
343
1335
6033
4722
1259
9313
9809
0

53
3404
437
1645
2275
3156
2412
6675
3341
2510
16075
11223
21867
2239
0
132079
495
11793
292
2077
7474
5040
1340
9547
9727
0

34
4130

54 Troms og Finnmark - Romsa ja Finnmarku (2020-2023)
Gross fixed Employed persons

Value added at
basic prices.
Annual change in
volume (per cent)
-4,9

-1,5

9,4

-33,2

-11,2

-12,8

0,3

0,5

7,1

0,8

-50,6
-48,0
7.6
452
0,3
9.4
6,4
-1,6
34
-18,5
6,5
0,6
15
20,5
0,0
5.8
-6,1
18,5
48,9
38
7,3
5,1
18,4
6,0
45

20,7
1478
33
22,1
4,1
1,8
33
43
25
35
33
1,0
32
6,6
0,0
3.6
3.9
-16,4
-30,6
54,4
11,4
11,0
75
2,5
14

-41,9
41,1

capital formation.
Current prices
(NOK million)
38178

185

1446

110

487

1096

2958

765

833

988

0

-3

2017

73

234

1224

220

1387

7970

762

1009

8692

3330

2051

344

40754
233
2835
128
2457
1559
2388
857
744
926

64
1210
34
352
933
178
1468
8205
559
652
8985
3255
2437
295

44697
118
2127
35
1612
1281
1997
820
937
1016

1898

(1 000 persons)

130,9
1,9
4,0
0,3
1,0
7,0
1,0
0,9

11,1
142
0,0
0,2
7,1
0,7
44
2,1
0,9
1,2
0,0
4,0
5.1
13,5
12,4
34,1
3.9
0,0

131,3
1,8
4,1
0,3
1,0
72
0,9
0,9

10,9
14,3
0,0
0,0
6,7
0,6
4,0
22
0,9
1,2

4,0
49
13,9
12,5
34,8
4,0
0,0
133,7
1.8
43
03
1,0
7,6
0,9
0,9
11,0
142
0,0
0,0
6,5

Compensation
of employees.
Current prices
(NOK million)
72164

286

1688

194

1042

3762

938

554

6495

5813

0

46

4237

439

1297

1385

781

715

2470
2266
9418
8177
18724
1437

76268
295
1985
257
1186
4076
859
586
6552
6217

42
4478
381
1354
1554
829
710

2605
2373
10113
8400
19880
1536

81465
304
2367
269
1304
4449
891
618
7017
6414

18
4543



Postal and courier activities 354 -19.4 63
Accommodation and food service activities 2657 54,4 278
Information and communcation 2178 -5,8 481
Financial and insurance activities 2863 -7,8 170
Real estate activities 2758 14,2 3019
Imputed rents of owner-occupied dwellings 7992 7,7 8886
Professional, scientific and and technical activities 3735 6,9 1971
Administrative and support service activities 3155 17,9 1511
Public administration and defence 17316 0,5 9895
Education 11608 0,2 3503
Health and social work 22993 3,3 2710
Arts, entertainment and other service activities 2521 10,7 368
Mainland Norway 0 0,0 0

0,6
4,9
2,3
0,9
1,2

4,1
5,6
14,3
12,6
344
4,3
0,0

393
1768
1699

804

803

2805
2928
10804
8656
20876
1735

In 2017, the Regional Reform was adopted in the Norwegian parliament. From 1 January 2020, Norway went from having 18 to 11 counties. The growth rates
from 2019 to 2020 in the new counties are calculated in relation to the sum of the old counties that were merged and due to the fact that some municipalities

changed their county affiliation, there will be a break in the timeseries for the affected counties.

In November 2022, the national accounts carried out a backward revision in the timeseries where a number of industries were affected. The county figures have

been revised back to 2008 as a result of the backward revision.

2015. Discontinuity in service activities incidental to oil and gas.

2015. Discontinuity in wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles.
2011. Discontinuity in oil and gas extraction.

2011. Discontinuity in offshore supply.

2011. Discontinuity in ocean transport.

2010. Discontinuity in financial and insurance activities.

Figures for 2021 and 2022 are updated 31 January 2025.

. = Category not applicable. Figures do not exist at this time, because the category was not in use when the figures were collected.

: = Confidential. Figures are not published so as to avoid identifying persons or companies.
region: 1 January 2020, the municipality 1852 Tjeldsund was moved from Nordland to Troms og Finnmark.
Updated: 20250131 08:00

Source: Statistics Norway

Units:

Value added at basic prices. Current prices (NOK million): NOK million

Value added at basic prices. Annual change in volume (per cent): per cent

Gross fixed capital formation. Current prices (NOK million): NOK million

Employed persons (1 000 persons): 1 000 persons

Compensation of employees. Current prices (NOK million): NOK million

Data type:

Value added at basic prices. Current prices (NOK million): Flow

Value added at basic prices. Annual change in volume (per cent): Average

Gross fixed capital formation. Current prices (NOK million): Flow

Employed persons (1 000 persons): Flow

Compensation of employees. Current prices (NOK million): Flow

Reference period: 31.12.



