		Value added	Compensation			
		at basic prices.	Value added at basic prices.	capital formation.	Employed persons (1 000 persons)	of employees.
		Current prices	Annual change in	Current prices		Current prices
2020	Total industry	(NOK million) 111086	volume (per cent) -4,9	(NOK million) 38178	130,9	(NOK million) 72164
2020	Agriculture and forestry	526	-4,9 -1,5	185	1,9	286
	Fishing and aquaculture	8737	9,4	1446	4,0	1688
	Mining and quarrying	251	-33,2	110	0,3	194
	Oil and gas extraction including services	1272	-11,2	487	1,0	1042
	Manufacturing Electricity, gas and steam	6679 3244	-12,8 0,3	1096 2958	7,0 1,0	3762 938
	Water supply, sewerage, waste	1069	0,5	765	0,9	554
	Construction	8543	-7,1	833	11,1	6495
	Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles	9231	0,8	988	14,2	5813
	Transport via pipelines Ocean transport	0 63	-50,6	0 -3	0,0 0,2	0 46
	Transport activities excl. ocean transport	1504	-48,0	2017	7,1	4237
	Postal and courier activities	528	7,6	73	0,7	439
	Accommodation and food service activities	1290	-45,2	234	4,4	1297
	Information and communication	2342	0,3	1224	2,1	1385
	Financial and insurance activities Real estate activities	3334 2338	9,4 6,4	220 1387	0,9 1,2	781 715
	Imputed rents of owner-occupied dwellings	6203	-1,6	7970	0,0	0
	Professional, scientific and and technical activities	3334	-3,4	762	4,0	2470
	Administrative and support service activities	2316	-18,5	1009	5,1	2266
	Public administration and defence Education	14910 10794	6,5	8692	13,5	9418
	Health and social work	20511	-0,6 -7,5	3330 2051	12,4 34,1	8177 18724
	Arts, entertainment and other service activities	2067	-20,5	344	3,9	1437
	Mainland Norway	0	0,0	0	0,0	0
2021	Total industry	120822	5,8	40754	131,3	76268
	Agriculture and forestry Fishing and aquaculture	508 10188	-6,1 18,5	233 2835	1,8 4,1	295 1985
	Mining and quarrying	343	48,9	128	0,3	257
	Oil and gas extraction including services	1335	3,8	2457	1,0	1186
	Manufacturing	6033	-7,3	1559	7,2	4076
	Electricity, gas and steam	4722	-5,1	2388	0,9	859
	Water supply, sewerage, waste Construction	1259 9313	18,4 6,0	857 744	0,9 10,9	586 6552
	Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles	9809	4,5	926	14,3	6217
	Transport via pipelines	0		0	0,0	0
	Ocean transport	53	-20,7	64	0,0	42
	Transport activities excl. ocean transport Postal and courier activities	3404 437	147,8 3,3	1210 34	6,7 0,6	4478 381
	Accommodation and food service activities	1645	22,1	352	4,0	1354
	Information and communcation	2275	-4,1	933	2,2	1554
	Financial and insurance activities	3156	1,8	178	0,9	829
	Real estate activities	2412	3,3	1468	1,2	710
	Imputed rents of owner-occupied dwellings Professional, scientific and and technical activities	6675 3341	4,3 -2,5	8205 559	: 4,0	: 2605
	Administrative and support service activities	2510	3,5	652	4,9	2373
	Public administration and defence	16075	3,3	8985	13,9	10113
	Education	11223	1,0	3255	12,5	8400
	Health and social work Arts, entertainment and other service activities	21867 2239	3,2 6,6	2437 295	34,8 4,0	19880 1536
	Mainland Norway	0	0,0	0	0,0	0
2022	· · · · · ·	132079	3,6	44697	133,7	81465
	Agriculture and forestry	495	3,9	118	1,8	304
	Fishing and aquaculture	11793	-16,4	2127	4,3	2367
	Mining and quarrying Oil and gas extraction including services	292 2077	-30,6 54,4	35 1612	0,3 1,0	269 1304
	Manufacturing	7474	11,4	1281	7,6	4449
	Electricity, gas and steam	5040	11,0	1997	0,9	891
	Water supply, sewerage, waste	1340	7,5	820	0,9	618
	Construction Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles	9547	-2,5	937	11,0	7017
	Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles Transport via pipelines	9727 0	-1,4	1016 0	14,2 0,0	6414 0
	Ocean transport	34	-41,9	1	0,0	18
	Transport activities excl. ocean transport	4130	41,1	1898	6,5	4543

Postal and courier activities	354	-19,4	63	0,6	393
Accommodation and food service activities	2657	54,4	278	4,9	1768
Information and communcation	2178	-5,8	481	2,3	1699
Financial and insurance activities	2863	-7,8	170	0,9	804
Real estate activities	2758	14,2	3019	1,2	803
Imputed rents of owner-occupied dwellings	7992	7,7	8886	:	:
Professional, scientific and and technical activities	3735	6,9	1971	4,1	2805
Administrative and support service activities	3155	17,9	1511	5,6	2928
Public administration and defence	17316	0,5	9895	14,3	10804
Education	11608	0,2	3503	12,6	8656
Health and social work	22993	3,3	2710	34,4	20876
Arts, entertainment and other service activities	2521	10,7	368	4,3	1735
Mainland Norway	0	0,0	0	0,0	0

In 2017, the Regional Reform was adopted in the Norwegian parliament. From 1 January 2020, Norway went from having 18 to 11 counties. The growth rates from 2019 to 2020 in the new counties are calculated in relation to the sum of the old counties that were merged and due to the fact that some municipalities changed their county affiliation, there will be a break in the timeseries for the affected counties.

In November 2022, the national accounts carried out a backward revision in the timeseries where a number of industries were affected. The county figures have been revised back to 2008 as a result of the backward revision.

- 2015. Discontinuity in service activities incidental to oil and gas.
- 2015. Discontinuity in wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles.
- 2011. Discontinuity in oil and gas extraction.
- 2011. Discontinuity in offshore supply.
- 2011. Discontinuity in ocean transport.
- 2010. Discontinuity in financial and insurance activities.

Figures for 2021 and 2022 are updated 31 January 2025.

- . = Category not applicable. Figures do not exist at this time, because the category was not in use when the figures were collected.
- : = Confidential. Figures are not published so as to avoid identifying persons or companies.

region: 1 January 2020, the municipality 1852 Tjeldsund was moved from Nordland to Troms og Finnmark.

Updated: 20250131 08:00 Source: Statistics Norway

Units:

Value added at basic prices. Current prices (NOK million): NOK million

Value added at basic prices. Annual change in volume (per cent): per cent

Gross fixed capital formation. Current prices (NOK million): NOK million

Employed persons (1 000 persons): 1 000 persons

Compensation of employees. Current prices (NOK million): NOK million

Data type:

Value added at basic prices. Current prices (NOK million): Flow

Value added at basic prices. Annual change in volume (per cent): Average

Gross fixed capital formation. Current prices (NOK million): Flow

Employed persons (1 000 persons): Flow

Compensation of employees. Current prices (NOK million): Flow

Reference period: 31.12.